TASMANIA



1915.

ANNO SEXTO

GEORGII V. REGIS.

No. 3.

ANALYSIS.

- 1. Short title and incorporation with 5 Geo. V. No. 32.
- 2. Amendment of Section 3 of Principal Act.
- 3. First members of the Public Works Committee.
- 4. Mode of election of members.
- 5. Amendment of Section Three of Principal Act.

AN ACT to amend "The Public Works 1915. Committee Act, 1914." [19 July, 1915.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:

1 This Act may be cited as "The Public Works Committee Act, Short title and 1915," and shall be construed as one with "The Public Works incorporation with 5 Geo. V. Committee Act, 1914," hereinafter referred to as "the Principal Act." No. 32.

Public Works Committee Amendment.

A.D. 1915.

Amendment of Section 3 of Principal Act.

2 Subsection (1) of Section Three of the Principal Act is hereby amended by omitting from the last line of the said subsection the words and figures "of 1914-15," and substituting therefor the words "commencing upon the Thirtieth day of June, 1915." The amendment hereby made shall have a retroactive effect as from the commencement of the Principal Act.

First members of the Public Works Committee. 3 The Honourable James Murdoch, M.L.C., the Honourable Charles Henry Hall, M.L.C., the Honourable Edward Mulcahy, M.H.A., William Sheridan. Esquire, M.H.A., and George Frederick Martin, Esquire, M.H.A., shall be the First Members of the Public Works Committee under this Act.

Mode of election of members.

4 The election of Members by the House of Assembly shall be conducted on the principle adopted with regard to the election of Members of the House of Assembly.

Amendment of Section Three of Principal Act. 5 Section Three of the Principal Act is hereby amended in line Five of the Section after "appointed" by inserting the words "where not otherwise provided."